
Board Office Use: L 
File 10 Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Board of Education 
Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership&. 
Equity-in· Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business ft Operations 

q[71 ltv 
I I 

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 
School Solutions Collaborative •. :r.LG . Oakland Ca (Contractor, City/State) -
______ ..;:C:.:.:Iar=em=on~t..:.:M:.::;Id::;d:.:.:le::..Sc=h.:.::o;.::;ol:....._ _____ (site/department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and School Solutions Collaborative. LLC 
Services to be primarily provided to Claremont Middle School for 
the period of 04130/2012 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 7,000.00 

Extensive data analysis has made it evident to Claremont that building a robust middle school literacy 
program Is necessary. Too many of our students are grade levels behind in reading and writing, yet most 
middle school teachers have not been trained in teaching secondary students how to read and write. 
Claremont is expanding its contract with School Solutions Collaborative, LLC to receive additional training 
on secondary literacy key design principles. The teachers are investing in educating themselves so they 
bring key secondary literacy design principles into building their literacy program. 

This amendment #1 is a professional contract between OUSD and School Solutions Collaborative LLC 
(Oakland, Ca), for the latter to provide (1) Training and guidance to support the Claremont Literacy Team 
to design a secondary literacy program that will emphasize supporting students to accelerate their 
performance to grade level. School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will train appropriate staff and maintain 
close contact wHh the Claremont Research and Design Team as they develop a robust vertical and 
horizontal literacy program focused on reading and writing, through the period of 4130fl012 to ;-06/30/12 
increasing the Not to Exceed Amount from 20,000 to 27,000. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and School Solutions Collaborative, LLC 
Services to be primarily provided to Claremont Middle School for 
the period of 04130/2012 through 06/3.012012 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 7,000.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) ... P ... ro;Jpc:.:e,.,rty.:.r....::D:.:a:::.m:.::a~g:z.::e:.-_______ _ 
______________ not to exceed $1.000.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number J? ... f(o1q 
Introduction Date '1- 2.. 7-1 ,1.. 
Enactment Number I :2 .!..J4~,.2_ • 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED V SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date 4-27-·HL U 

tl AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

and School Solutions Collaborative, LLC(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
--------------3=12=0=-, 20R_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is uncbangesi. Ill The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

0 Revjsed scgpe of wor!s attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will train The Secondary Literacy Design team to understand key design principles to 
secondary literacy. Training will include design principles in both curriculum, instruction and assessment, and focus on the 
developmental needs of middle school students as well as accelerating student performance and achievement. 
Claremont's Secondary Uteracy and Design Team will then integrate the training into the development of a robust 
secondary literacy program. l ,0 Q.c{d~+~'CI Y\~ I hov r$) 

2. Terms (duration): Iii The term of the contract is uncbanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract t~rrn is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is -

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. Iii The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

lil Increase of$ 7.000.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is twen~-seven thousand dollars ($ 2Z.QQO.QQ ) 
.. 

4. Remaining Prov1slons: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and pnor Amendment(s) tf any, shall remam unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

Ill There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as t' 1eir designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

tn~ J)~ ' - Z.:Z..-/1- 5--Jf-IJ.-
0 President, Board of Education 
~ Superintendent or Designee 

Certtflet ~~ 
Edg ~aw, Jr., Secretary 
Roam of Frl••catioR 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education 

Rev. 5/11 v1 J New Reg. No. R0204587 

Date oate 

t~~v\-iuz LA r u:rof2-

P.O. No. P1207343 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is !!21 made part of this Agreement. pF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPT ABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

This amendment #1 is a professional contract between OUSD and School Solutions Collaborative LLC (Oakland, Ca), for the latter to 
provide (1) Training and guidance to support the Claremont Literacy Team to design a secondary literacy program that will emphasize 
supporting students to accelerate their performance to grade level. School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will train appropriate staff and 
maintain close contact with the Claremont Research and Design Team as they develop a robust vertical and horizontal literacy 
program focused on reading and writing, through the period of 4130/2012 to 6/1512012 increasing the Not to Exceed Amount from 
20,000 to 27,000. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will provide a maximum of 70.00 hours of services at a rate of $ 1 00.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $7.000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 04/30/2012 and end on 06/3012012. 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s)the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will train Claremont's Secondary Literacy Design Team to understand key design principles 
to secondary literacy. Training will include design principles in both curriculum, instruction and assessment, and focus on the 
developmental needs of middle school students as well as accelerating student performance and achievement. Claremont's 
Secondary Literacy and Design Team will then integrate the training into the development of a robust secondary literacy 
program. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As a result of services provided by School Solutions Collaborative, 1 00% of Claremont students will have access to a coherent 
writing program that is not only mapped out both vertically and horizontally by genre, product, skill emphasis, and strategies but 
also developmentally appropriate. A reading program will begin to take shape and be positioned for expansion in the 2013·14 
school year. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

IZJ Ensure a high quality instructional core 

IZJ Develop social, emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

IZJ High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

IZJ Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 of6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds} 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number:. __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



School Soluti~ns CollaboratLve, LLC 

School Solutions Collaborative partners with districts. schools, and 
organizations to increase student achievement by improving individual, 
group, and organi2ational perfo.onance. we are a collection of educators 
with a wide range of educational elq)eriences: we have been teachers, 
principals, leadership coaches, executive coaches. tutors. mentors, and 
district officers. We believe that an educated citizenry is essential to a 
powerful democracy . We are comedtted to creating educational equity through 
building the capacity of others to create inspiring educational 
opportunities, especially for urban families and youth. 

Content Areas 

Organ:h::at:ioaal coe.c;:h:lng 
Given the social, emotional, and academic needs of students, what is your 
(district, sChool, organi2ation) vision? How is this vision informed Qy 
your educational worldviews, values and beliefs? What do you want to be 
true for kids? Therefore, what do you want to be true for your 
organization? What ooes that vision look, feel, and sound like at the 
leadership, management, communication, and cultural level? What are the 
skills, abilities, behaviors, and habits required of a successful 
organi~ation? How can the vision consistently manifest through 
organizational values, beliefs, agreements. language and behavior? What is 
your Theory of Action for manifesting mission alignment within and among 
your staff? How will you know to what degree your Theory of Action is 
successful? How will you measure success? 

BKecuti ve t;:oachiDQ 
What is your particular role as an executive and leader? How do you want to 
influence and impact the organi2ation? Why? How do you want to show up in 
the organization? How do you want to occur to others? How can you inspire 
and enroll others into visions, goals. ideas, or tasks? What goals, both 
personally and professionally, do you want to accomplish as a leader­
manager? How will you. know if those goals have been accomplished? What 
daily and weekly practices are aligned with you want to create as a leader­
manager? How can workplans s~pport greater productivity~ focus and 
effecti~eness, and provide a model for organizing work for all members of 
the organization? What beliefs and language are consistent with ..,;hat it is 
you want to create? 

Facilitative Leadership and Professional Learning C~ty 
What are the key design principles of creating. leading, and managing an 
authentic learning community grounded in productivity and a positive group 
dynamic? How will these principles inform organization~l operations and 
functions, including meetings, trainings, and induction of new site and 
program leads? What stances or ways of being support district 
administrators; teachers, and other organi2ational leaders to be effective 
facilitators? How can facilitators inspire and enroll others (through 
presence. voice . language, and purpose) into action? How can district 
administrators. teachers, principals, and organizational leaders inspire 
and influence others to lead powerful productive teams? 

System.!~ Inquiry and Data. Hanageaent 
What cognitive structures and habits support evidenced-based decisions? 
What data is important to track and why? What organizational systems can 



• p 

you create to support generating and tracking data at the individual, 
group, and organizational level? How can perceptive, experientia l, and 
academic data create a comprehensive view of what is happening? What do you 
do with the data once you have it? How can the data support you to make 
evidenced-based decisions and create an even stronger organization that is 
the source of powerful teaching and learning? 

/'. .':", 
I ' 1 

3 



Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

from 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be complet ed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation ot why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Dtsc:ussion 
On~ paragraph 
summary af th f! 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fisca l Impact 

Atta,chme nts 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

The Board of Educat ion 

Tony Smit h, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Communjty ~ lhriWJg .5ludams 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-In-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent , Business fr Operations 

4-2-5-1 B.-

Professional Services Cont ract ­
..::Sc;.::.'""h oo::..::..;.I ..::.S.::.:ol..::.ut:::..:i o:..;.n~s-=Cc::;o.:.;.:lla:..::b;:::o.:...:raoo:ti""'ve"-'-. -=-L .=cO=akl:.::.a::..:n..:.::d'-----c;;;.;a;;.__ __ (contractor, Cit y State) 
~-------C=-I..::.ar-=e.c:.m:.:;o.c:.l1t'-"M'-"i-=-dd::cl::;_e .::Sc..::.h;.;.:o:...:o"-1 - - ----- (si te / department ) 

Rati fication of a professional servtces contract between Oakland Unified School 
Dist rict and School Solutions Collaborative, LLC • Services t o 
be primari ly provided t o Claremont MidQle School for the period of 
03/2012012 through 06/30/2012 

Claremont MidQia School has experienced significant transition lhi~ past yea r. This t101nsition has 
made the teaching and lea ml ng conditions challenging for both teacher and stud ant alike, As one 
teacher said recently, 'The spine of this teaching community is broken." School Solutions 
CollabQrotive, LLC has oonsiderable expenence building professionalleaming communities, with 
particular success at schools noted by professional mistrust 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will provide technical and relational support in building a 
robust professionalleaming community. In C()llaboration with the principal , School Solutions 
Collaborative will st~pport teachers 10 collaborate and build a ~tudent achievement plan using the 
cycle of inquiry. The cycle of inquiry Will be the foundation for building shared success and trust 
among the adult school community. The cycle of inquiry inciUQ9S, but is not limited to the following: 
1) Identifying the challenge through data analysis, 2) Choosing a student ach1evoment priority, 3) 
Identifying root causes, 4} Develop1ng a theory ofacuon, 5) ldentilying goals, 6) Oesig r.ing an 
action plan, and 7) Reflecting and learning. 

Rati fication of professfonal services contract bet ween Oakland Unified School 
Dist ric t and School Solutions Collaborative, LLC . Services to 
be primarily provided t o Claremonl Middle School for the per'od of 
03/20/201 2 through 06/30/2012 

Funding resource name (please spell out) G=ene=rao!!.I_,_P_,u,_.rp""o""se"---, _ ________ _ 
____ _ _________ not to exceed S zo.ooo,oo 

• Professional Services Contract 1nduding scop@ of work 
• Fingerprint/ Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screen ing documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Un~ed School District (OUSO) and School SoluUons Collaborative:, LLC 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53050 tl;) contract forth a furn ishing of special services and advica in 
flnancial, economic, acoounting, engineering, legal, and admlnjsttatlve matters with pe.-sons specially trained, experienced. and ccmpetent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent tl;) provide such services. The 
parties a.grva as follows : 

1. ~rvices: CONTRACTOR sh(;lll provide the services described In Exhibit ''A," attached hereto end incorporated herein by reference 
(MServices" or "Work" l. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shan commence work on 03/20(2012 , or the day immed iately fol lowing approval b:y the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the Distric:t is below $78.500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Soard of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $78,500, whichever Is later. The work shall be completed no liiter than 
0613<lf2012 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for servlces satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee nott.o 
exceed twenty thous~nd dollars Dollars($ 20,000.00 l. This sum shall 
be for full pertotmance of this Agreement and includes all lees, oosts. and expenses incurred by Contractor includ ing, but no11imited 
to, labor, materials, taxes. prolit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractorCQslS, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be Cl;)mpensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe In &hibit "A,' 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expanses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing sarvices for 
OUSD, except as follows: None . 

Payment for Work shall bill mada for all undisputed amounts it1 monthly Installment payments within fl;)rty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Worl( actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Wol1\, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The gr•mting oJ any payment by OUSD. or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to corre:ct unsalisfac:tory worK, although the unsatisfactory character of that work ma.y nr;>t hi!Ve bean apparent or dete<:ted at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which rJoes not conform to the requirements of thia Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work Ut1der this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of lha following: 

1. Individual consultants: 

D Tuben:ulosis Clearance- Docun entation from health ca-e provider showing negative: m st21tus within the l~st four years. 

D Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Pri)Cess - Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing comphttion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- General liability insurance m compl ianoe with sec:tion 9 herein. 

2. Agendas or organizations: 

~ Insurance Certificates and Endorsemen1s - Workers' Compens.<'!tion insurance in compliance with section 9 herein . 

5. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all eqlllpment, materials. and supplies necessary lor the performance of this 
Agreement except: None which shall nat exceed a total cost of S ____ _ 

6. CONTRACTOR Qua [ification s I Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is sp~cially trarned , experienced , oompetent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services roqui roo by this Agreem e11t In conformity with the laws and reguiOltions of the State of Ca llfornJa, the Untied States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinancos and,/or regu latlo11s, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants lhiil C.ONTRACTOR t1as the qua lifications and ability to perform the Servloes In a 
professional manner, without the sdvioe, control, or supsrviskm of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be: performed, 11ndings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in acco rdance with generally a.nd currently accepted princip.es and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

7. Nollees: All notices and lnvoioes provided fur under this Agrooment shall be in writing and eith er personally d~livererJ during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mall (oerllfled , return receipt requested) with postage prepOlid to the other party at the address $91 forth 
below: 

Rev. 6.'01/11 ~2 Requ ieition No. R0203805 F'.O. No. _______ _ 



Prof8SUDnal S.rvlcK C~ntr:act 

OUSD Repn~sentative : CONTRACTOR: 

Nama: Benjamin Schmookler Name: School Solutions Collaborative , LLC 

Site /Dept: Claremont Middle School Title: Executive Director 

Address : 5750 College Avenue Address: 3250 Wyman St. 

Oakland CA 94S18 Oakland Ca 9461 9 

Phone: 654-7337 Phone: (51 0) 703-9544 

Notice shall be effective when received if pe rs.onally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of addres£. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a fonn that includes the name of the person providing the servioe, the 
service performed, the date service was rer~dered, and lhe hours spent on 1hlit 1o110rk. 

8. Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under th is Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts pa id by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by ouso. 
1. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address , invoice date, invoice seque nce num ber. 

purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, 
brief d~scrip tion of services prQVid9d, hourly rate , Iota! payment requested. 

2. Invoices from Agenci~s or Organizations must include evidence of romp !lance with section 19 hf:lrein: 

L Fingerprinting of Employees and Ag~nts: A9ency or organ iz~;~tion m1.1st provide a cu r~nll ist of all employe~. agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing. and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each pt;~rson , 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have b!!tin requested for each person listed. 

ii. Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance is on fi le for each pf:lrson. 

9 . Status of Contractor: Th is is nolan employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in 1he performance of this. Agreement, sha ll be and act 
as an indep~ndent contractor . CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that tt and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employ~s . agents . partner. or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature nvrmall y prcvided 
employeas of OUS:> and/or to whic h OUS O's employees are normally entitled, includ ing, but not limited to, State unemploym~nt 
Compensation or Workers Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibiUty for paym~nt of a ll F~deral , State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxl!ls with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employe&S. In the perlarmanoe of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR Is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authotity for contro ll ing and dir~ing th& performance of the details of the 'WOrk, OlJSD being interested on~y in the results 
obtained. 

10. lnsuran~: 

1. Commercial General Li ability Insurance: Unless specifically waived by OlJSD, the following insurance is raquired: 

i. If CONTRACTOR ernploys any per~n to perfonn work in connection with th is Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performanoe of such work., Wortters' Comp~:tnsation Insurance In conform ance with the laws of 
the state of Cal ifornia and Federal laws when applicable . Employers' Liabil ity Insurance :shall not be lass than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per aooldent or disease. 

Check one of the box~» below: 

0 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provis ions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability lor workers ' oompem:sation or to un<iertake self-Insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the perforlllance of the W(Jrk of this Contract 

"' CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone In the man'ler subject to the workers· oornpens.ation laws of Californ ia. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall mainta in Commercial Gttneral Liability Insurance, including automobile covvrage \'\lith limits of One 
Mifl ion Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily Injury and property damage. The coveragf:l shall be pri mary as to 
OUSD and :shall namtt OUSD as an additional Insured. Evidence of in:suranco must be attached . Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect ouso·s lights to any claim. demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy :shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner a.s thot.Jgh each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the lll$urer's liability as sel forth In the pollcy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to wh ich the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were nam€1:1 as an insured . 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offeri ng OUSD prolessronal advice under this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverago limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per daim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any Insurance under th is agreement. (Completed a nc;l approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form Is requ ired.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsib1!ity for a1y claim or 
demand. 

11. Li censes and Permita: CONTRACTO R shall obtain and keep in for~ all licensos, permits , and ce ificat.es necessary for the 
parfonnance of th is A.greemenl. 

Rev.Ml1 111 v2 Page 2 ol' 6 



Professional Services Contract 

12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender. or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s) . Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; 
race , color, national origin , ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm , or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and ali claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters , 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination . In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of th is Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSULTANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors. agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR. who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested a~ev1e bsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing serv1ce h ri under this Agreement. 

Contractor initial:_·~-==---

ln the event that OUSD, i~le discretion, at any time during the term of this contract. desires the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon 
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in , or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21 . OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) . 

Rev. 6/01 /11 v2 Page 3 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

22 . Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or 
incidental damages, including , but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

23. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall 
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will 
be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24 . Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Through its execution of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California , and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing . 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written . This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

26. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If 
litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has 
been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28. Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

29. Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

Summary of terms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: 03/20/2012 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

0 President, Board of Education 

~perintendent or Designee 

S ~~ Educa on-= 
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
aoard of Education 

Rev . 6/01 /11 v2 

Work shall be completed by: 06/30/2012 Total Fee: $-=2:.:.0.c::,o:.::o:.:.o.:..:.o:.::o ____ _ 

't.-2.-lPI Z... 3·· I& - 12. 
Date Date 

School Solutions Collaborative, Executive Director 
Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE AITACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda -Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will provide technical and relational support in building a robust professional learning community. 
In collaboration with the principal , School Solutions Collaborative will support teachers to collaborate and build a student achievement 
plan using the cycle of inquiry. The cycle of inquiry will be the foundation for building shared success and trust among the adult school 
community. The cycle of inquiry includes, but is not limited to the following: 1) Identifying the challenge through data analysis , 2) 
Choosing a student achievement priority, 3) Identifying root causes, 4) Developing a theory of action, 5) Identifying goals, 6) Designing 
an action plan, and 7) Reflecting and learning. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will provide a maximum of 174.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 115.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $20,000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 0312012012 and end on 06130/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC will provide technical and relational support in building a robust professional learning 
community. In collaboration with the principal, School Solutions Collaborative will support teachers to collaborative and build a 
student achievement plan using the cycle of inquiry. The cycle of inquiry will be the foundation for building shared success and 
trust among the adult school community. The cycle of inquiry includes, but is not limited to the following: 1) Identifying the 
achievement challenge through data analysis, 2) Choosing an ELA and math student achievement priority aligned against district 
priorities, 3) Identifying root causes, 4) Developing a theory of action, 5) Identifying goals, 6) Designing an action plan, and 7) 
Reflecting and learning. A min i-cycle will be completed by June, and another, more robust, cycle will begin immediately during 
the summer. 

Practices include staying focused on student learning and achievement as well as the school's sphere of influence. Particular 
attention will be paid to instructional strategies and creating the teaching and learning conditions necessary for a thriving learning 
community. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s ): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As a result of the teaching community working together to create a student achievement plan using the cycle of inquiry, Claremont 
students will 

1) Demonstrate improved writing proficiency by moving 15% more students from FBB/BB to Basic, and 10% from Basic to 
proficient and advanced. 

2) Demonstrate improved fraction and decimal proficiency by supporting 20% more students to perform proficient or advanced 
against the measure of our choosing . Note: A baseline has not yet been identified. We are in the process of creating the necessary 
formative assessment. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

1Z1 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

[Z] Develop social, emotional and phys ical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/1 1 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

[Z] Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: _ _ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



·.~ .. 

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC 

School Solutions Collaborative partners with districts. schools, and 
organizations to increase student achievement by improving individual, 
group, and organizational performance. we are a collection of educators 
with a wide range of. educational experiences: we have been teachers, 
principals, leadership coaches 1 executive coaches. tutors, mentors, and 
district officers. We believe that an educated citizenry is essential to a 
powerful democracy. We are c~tted to creati ng educational equity through 
building the capacity of others to create inspiring educational 
opportunities, especially for urban families and youth. 

Content Areas 

Organizational Coaching 
Given the social, emotional, and academic needs of students, what is your 
(district, school, organization) vision? How is this vision informed by 
your educational worldviews, values and beliefs? What do you want to be 
true for kids? Therefore, what do you want to be true for your 
organization? What does that vision look , feel, and sound like at the 
leadership, management, communication, and cultural level? What are the 
skills, abilities, behaviors, and habits required of a successful 
organi~ation? How can the vision consistently manifest through 
organizational values, beliefs, agreements, language and behavior? what is 
your Theory of Action for manifesting mission alignment within and among 
your staff? How will you know to what degree your Theory of Action is 
successful? How will you measure success? 

~cuti ve CoachiDQ 
What is your particular role as an executive and leader? How do you want to 
influence and impact the organi~ation? Why? How do you want to show up in 
the organization? How do you want to occur to others? How can you inspire 
and enroll others into visions, goals, ideas, or tasks? What goals, both 
personally and professionally, do you want to accomplish as a leader­
manager? How will you know if those goals have been accomplished? What 
daily and weekly practices are aligned with you want to create as a leader­
manager? How can wo~kplans support greater productivityt focus and 
effecti~eness, and provide a model for organizing work for all members of 
the organization? What beliefs and language are consistent with what it is 
you want to create? 

Facilitative Leadership and Professional ~earning C~ty 
What are the key design principles of creating, leading, and managing an 
authentic learning community grounded in productivity and a positive group 
dynamic? How will these principles inform organizational operations and 
functions, including meetings, trainings, and induction of new site and 
program leads? What stances or ways of being support di~trict 
administ~ators~ teachers, ana other organi~ational leaders to be effective 
facilitators? How can facilitators inspire and ~oll others (through 
presence. voice, language, and purpose} into action? How can district 
administrators, teachers, principals, and organizational leaders inspire 
and influence others to lead powerful productive teams? 

System..ic J.nquiry and Data. Management · 
What cognitive structures and habits support evidenced-based decisions? 
What data is important to track and why? What organi:z.;ational systems can 

2 



' p 

you create to support generating and tracking data at the individual, 
group, and organizational level? How can perceptive, experiential, and 
academic data create a comprehensive view of what is happening? What do you 

~ · do with the data once you have it? How can the data support you to make 
evidenced-based decisions and create an even stronger organization that is 
the source of powerful teaching and learning? 

---------

3 



OUSD Consultant General Liability Insurance 

Reduced Insurance Requirement or Waiver Request 
Directions 

All consultants are required to provide proof of General Liability Insurance with limits of One Million Dollars per 
occurrence. Additional information about this requirement can be found on the internet under Finances, Procurement 
and Distribution tab, document entitled "Quick Tips: Consultant General Liability Insurance." In rare circumstances, 
where appropriate, the District can reduce the required amount of insurance or waive the general liability insurance 
requirement. To request that your contract is considered for either a reduced amount of insurance or a waiver, 
complete this form and submit it with a copy of the contract to Risk Management. Waivers will only be granted in 
cases where the consultant will hove no interaction with students. 

Steps: 

1. OUSD Contract Originator completes request form 
2. OUSD Contract Originator submits request form and copy of contract with Scope of Work to Risk 

Management at 1025 2"d Avenue, Room 115A or email Veronlca.LaFoucade@ousd.k12 .ca.us 
3. Risk Management considers request and returns form with in 10 business days to OUSD Contract Originator 
4. If approved, OUSD Contract Originator submits form with completed contract to Procurement. 

Contractor Name School Solutions Collaborative Contract Amount $20,000.00 

OUSD Originator Name Ben Schmookler Site I Department Claremont 

Why do you believe that this contract poses a low risk to the District and should be eligible for a reduction or waiver of the general 
liability insurance requirement? 

The contractor will have no contact with students and will only be working with staff after school. 

Signature of Contract Originator Requesting Waiver 

If submitted via email, type name and send from principal or manager'~ email account. 

OUSD Principal or Manager ~~ J Date 3/?(n_ 

Risk Management 

~proved: Based on the scope of work provided, I approve the following adjustment to the General Liability Insurance 
requirement for this contract: 

D Reduced Requirement : $ ~r of General Liability Insurance Requirement 

Reason for reduction or waiver: 

0Denied: Unfortunately, this contract does not qualify for a reduction or waiver 

Denial Reason: /'\ 
Signature L IJV----- Date 7 (2-7/zPt -

I 
1 



Consultant FingerprinUCriminal Background Check 

Waiver Request 

l>irections 

The District requires that all contractors who will have cont act with st udents complete a 
Fingerprint/Criminal Background Check through OUSD. The OUSD Administrotor can request that this 
requirement is waived for consultants who wi II never Int eract with stude11ts. Fingerprfnt waivers require 
Cabinet level e1pproval (Depufy Superintendent/ Superintendent }. To request this waiver complete this form 
and submit it with the contract packet. If your request Is denied you wdl be required to resubmit the 
packet with documentation veri f ying that the consult ant has completed this requireme"t. 

Contractor Name Sd"lool Solutions CollaboratiVG, LLC 

Originator Name Ben schmooklor I Site o r I 
Department 

Claremont Middle School 

Which sites or locations will the contractor be wo f1o;; ing at? I Claremont Middle School 

TB Clearance Requirement 

Proof of negative m status is required for all consultants who will be working with OUSD students QL.staff. T8 clearance 
waivers aJ'9 only granted d the contractor will be working remotely or the contractor is a one time .-:peaker with less than 
6 hours of contact witll OUSD employees. 

How Is this contractor going to meet the TB clearance requirement? 

TB Waiver requested [Z] Proof of TB clearance is in the contract packet 0 

[TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORIZED OUSD EMPLOYEE ONLY.] 

CONTRACTOR's employees will have only limited contact, if any, with OUSD pupils and OUSD will take 
appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with CONTRACTOR's 
employees so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 shall not apply to CONTRACTOR for the services under this Agreement. As an authorized 
OUSO official, I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized to execute this certificate on 
behalf of OUSO. (Education Code § 45 125.1 (c)} 

OUSD Representative's Name Benjamin Schmookler Title : Principal 

OUSD Representative's S ignature~~ Date ~ --L 1-J '2--

Approval Cabinet Level approval required (Deputy Superintendent/Superintendent) 

Approver Name · Title 

Approver Signature fJ1. ~ 0 ,......,.r;._,..., Date 

Reason for Ap proval; 

Rev. 1/ J 1 vl 



(:.-~ OAK~AND UNIFIED 
· ~HOOL DISTRICT 

"'"'""'itt_.,...,_.,~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING fORM 2011 ... 2012 

Basic Directions 
A.-Mr~rr.rJ .. ·/•1•, .;.n' rJ .11 ·I rda(.;rJ i),),:u•nc:nl:; are CJ th.; ,J,-1], r.l C'pr:., 111• ·1,., L'Did(\ 1/•tw '"1!3'71"1 _, 1<:d ~ 1) ,-, "'-' , 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully ;~ pproved and a Pureha5e Order has baan iasuad . 
l . Controct(lr and OUSD contr'tl.Ct crigillQtor (~rind pal or mOll()ger) reoch ogrument ttbout scope cf work 011d c~tmpeMation. 

2. Ensure CClnti'Clcto~ has ousp Ywdor Number and meeb ttle coMultqnt ..-equ ireme:nt.s: (includi11g in~uranu and bockgrCIUnd cke.ck) 
3. Controctor and OVSD contl"tlct o,.igina.1Qr comple.te. the. con1ract pt~Cket together ona a.1tach f'.tqu il'e.d o'l1ochmii:.nts. 
4. OUSD CQntra~ originator <;rea.les ttle ~uiS'i't ion. 

5, Withi~ 2 w~ of creating ti-le requisition the OUSD cQI'I1r'Q(t o~ig i nt~tor submit5 complete controct pocket for cpprovol. 

1-:--A-tt-ac_h_m_e-nl. ·· · 0 For individual consui!BniS : HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for current fiscal year 
Checklist 0 For indhtidi.Jal consu ltants : Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years 

1. 

2. 

0 For All Consultants: Statement of q~alificat ions (organization); or resume (individual consu ltant ) 
0For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability ill.$Uran<:e naming OUSD as an Additional Insured 
0For All Consultants with employees: Proof of worklilrs compensation insurance 

ban·amin,$Chmookler ousd.k 11;!.ca.=s------ - -------' 

SQf\lice& c.annol bt provided before the contract is fully appro1'l!d and a Pu rche!e Ottler is issued. S!gni rlg this document affirms th.al to your k oMeodge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

[Z] OUSD Adminrstnl torverifies that this vendor does not app_~!.on lhe Ex<:luded Parties List(hltps:/twww.epls.gov/epls/seerch .do) 

3. 

RE>II. 8120 11 ~2 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



• OAKLAND UNIFIED 
;;:' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Cmnmooity~ n~~ll PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING fORM 2011-2012 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original contract. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter •t," second enter ·2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment Is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

• 

Resource# 

0112 

M}Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
II!Amended Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing) 

Copy of original contract 
benjamin.schmookler@ousd.k12.ca.us 

Budget Information 
.. 

- --

Resource Name OrgKey Object Code 

Property Damag 9879221103 5825 

5825 
5825 

App1oval ami Rout1ng (in order of app1oval steps ) 

Amount 

$7,000.00 

$ 

$ 
/· 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

njamin Schmookler 

1. 

Date Approved 

State and Fademl OOuaJity. Community. School Development 0Complementary Learning/ After School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 

4. 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 5/11 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


